SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5230/2014

CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VED PRAKASH TYAGI & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 27/02/2014 This Petition was mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Paras Kuhad, ASG

Mr. Tasneem Ahmadi, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M.Shroff, Adv.

Mr. AJay Kalra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Om Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Shodhan Babu, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Bundela, Adv.

for Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON being mentioned by counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Taken on board.

The order dated 21.02.2014 may be read (with underlined modification) as under :-

Taken on Board.

Issue notice, returnable on 10th March, 2014.

Ms. Neelam Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the Advocate-on-Record. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Interim relief to the effect that the petitioner-Council shall carry out the inspections as provided under Sections 13A and 13C of The Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 and relevant regulations, where such inspections have not already been carried out or such inspections are required.

The report of such inspections shall be forwarded to the Central Government, which may process the same, however, shall not pass any final order in the meantime."

(Jayant Kumar Arora)

| |(Sneh Bala Mehra)

Sr. P.A.

| |Assistant Registrar